

No. 14-8003

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MOTOROLA MOBILITY LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORP., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE PANEL’S CRABBED READING OF THE FTAIA’S DOMESTIC EFFECTS EXCEPTION UNDERMINES DETERRENCE OF FOREIGN CARTELS THAT HARM U.S. BUSINESSES AND CONSUMERS	2
II. THE PANEL ERRED BY REJECTING THE <i>MINN-CHEM</i> PROXIMATE CAUSE STANDARD IN FAVOR OF A “SUPER” <i>ILLINOIS BRICK</i> RULE	5
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>BCS Servs., Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750, 756 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	7n, 9
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	8, 9n
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	9
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	6, 9
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	7
<i>Mid-West Paper Products Co. v. Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 573 (3d Cir. 1979)	6
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012).....	1, 5, 6, 7n, 10
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Gov’t of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978).....	8
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John M. Connor, <i>Private Recoveries in International Cartel Cases Worldwide</i> : <i>What do the Data Show?</i> (Am. Antitrust Inst., Working Paper No. 12-03, Oct. 2012), http://antitrustinstitute.org/sites/default/files/WorkingPaperNo12-03.pdf	3, 4
John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, <i>Cartels as Rational Business Strategy: Crime Pays</i> , 34 Cardozo L. Rev 427 (2012).....	3

John M. Connor & C. Gustav Helmers, <i>Statistics on Modern Private International Cartels, 1990-2005</i> (Am. Antitrust Inst. Working Paper No. 07-01 (Jan. 2007), http://antitrustinstitute.org/files/567_020920070047.pdf	4
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2000).....	7
European Union, Directive of the European Parliament and of the Council on Certain Rules Governing Actions for Damages Under National Law for Infringements of the Competition Law Provisions of the Member States and of the European Union, Apr. 9, 2014, http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-//EP//NONSGML+AMD+A7-2014-0089+002-002+DOC+PDF+V0//EN	10n
Scott D. Hammond, Deputy Assistant Att’y Gen. for Criminal Enforcement, Antitrust Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Recent Developments, Trends, and Milestones in the Antitrust Division’s Criminal Enforcement Program</i> , Remarks Presented at the 56th Annual ABA Spring Meeting (March 26, 2008), http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/speeches/232716.pdf	2
Scott D. Hammond, Deputy Assistant Att’y Gen. for Criminal Enforcement, Antitrust Div., U.S. Dep’t Of Justice, <i>The Evolution of Criminal Antitrust Enforcement Over the Last Two Decades</i> , Remarks Presented at the 24th Annual National Institute on White Collar Crime (Feb. 25, 2010), http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/speeches/255515.pdf	4
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Antitrust Enterprise</i> (2005).....	5
Statement of William J. Baer, Assistant Att’y Gen., Antitrust Div., and Ronald T. Hosko, Assistant Director, Criminal Investigative Div., Federal Bureau of Investigation, Before the Senate Judiciary Committee Subcommittee on Antitrust, Competition Policy and Consumer Rights (Nov. 14, 2013), http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/testimony/301680.pdf	3
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Antitrust Enforcement Guidelines for International Operations</i> (April 1995), http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/guidelines/internat.htm	8
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Antitrust Division, <i>Sherman Act Violations Yielding a Corporate Fine of \$10 Million or More</i> (Feb. 11, 2014), http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/criminal/sherman10.pdf	4
